ORDINANCE NO. 14,046

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, by repealing Article VII, Strategic Planning Commission, of Chapter 82, Sections 82-276, 82-277, 82-278, 82-279 and 82-280 thereof and enacting a new Article VII, Strategic Planning Commission, of Chapter 82, Sections 82-276, 82-277, 82-278, 82-279 and 82-280, relating to the Strategic Planning Commission.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, is hereby amended by repealing Article VII, Strategic Planning Commission, of Chapter 82, Sections 82-276, 82-277, 82-278, 82-279 and 82-280 thereof and enacting a new Article VII, Strategic Planning Commission, of Chapter 82, Sections 82-276, 82-277, 82-278, 82-279 and 82-280, relating to the Strategic Planning Commission, as follows:

Sec. 82-276. Public purpose.

On December 18, 1995, by roll call no. 95-4610, the city adopted a citywide strategic plan titled "Des Moines, Today and Tomorrow," which identifies community goals and priorities. The city council desires to periodically establish a commission to advise the city council regarding the updating and implementation of the citywide strategic plan.

Sec. 82-277. Creation.

When the city council determines it appropriate to update the citywide strategic plan, it shall by resolution establish a strategic planning commission. Once so created, the commission shall thereafter exist until terminated by resolution of the city council.

Sec. 82-278. Qualifications and nominations.

(a) The strategic planning commission shall have 19 members.All nominations to the strategic planning commission are subject to confirmation by the city council.

(b) The mayor and councilmembers shall each nominate one member to the commission.

(c) The airport board, plan and zoning commission, park and recreation board, urban renewal board and board of trustees of the library shall each nominate one of their members to be a member of the commission.

(d) The neighborhood revitalization board shall nominate two of its members to be members of the commission. The board shall nominate one of its members who was appointed to represent the interests of the residential neighborhoods of the city, and shall nominate one of its members who was appointed to represent the interests of low and moderate

income residents of the city.

(e) Downtown
Partnership, Inc., may
nominate one of the
members of its board or
staff to be a member of
the commission.

(f) Des Moines Neighbors may nominate one of the members of its executive committee to be a member of the commission.

(g) Polk-Des Moines Taxpayers Association may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission.

(h) The Des Moines Independent School District may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission.

(i) The county board of supervisors may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission. Such member is exempt from the residency requirement in section 2-1049 of this Code.

Sec. 82-279. Terms of office.

(a) The appointments to the strategic planning commission shall be for in indefinite term expiring upon the termination of the commission as provided in section 82-277.

(b) Whenever any member of the commission shall cease to satisfy the minimum qualifications established in section 82-278 of this article for his or her appointment to the commission, such member shall immediately cease to be a member of the commission, and his or her successor shall be appointed in the same manner as the member was originally appointed.

Sec. 82-280. Responsibilities and duties.

The strategic planning commission shall have the following responsibilities and duties:

> (1)Upda te the city wide stra tegi С plan and advi se the city coun

cil on the comm unit y's goal s.
(2) Reco mmen d
stra tegi c
prio riti es
for the city to
the city coun cil.
(3) Eval uate and make
reco mmen dati ons to
the city coun cil
as to how the city

's oper atin g budg et and capi tal	
impr ovem ent budg et may impl emen t	
the city 's stra tegi c prio riti es.	
<pre>(4) Coop erat e with othe r city boar ds with budg etar y revi ew auth orit y to</pre>	

ensu re that fund ing reco mmen dati ons supp ort prio riti es esta blis hed by the comm issi on and such boar ds.

Sec. 2. The Strategic Planning Commission created pursuant to Ordinance No. 13,498, is hereby terminated.

Sec. 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Roger K. Brown, Assistant City Attorney

Preston Daniels, Mayor

Attest:

I, Donna Boetel-Baker, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 02-262), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held January 28, 2002, signed by the Mayor on January 28, 2002, and published as provided by law in the Business Record on February 11, 2002. Authorized by Publication Order No. 3108.

Donna Boetel-Baker, MMC City Clerk